RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, this Board adopted a resolution under authority granted in Section 8 of Chapter 23746, Acts of Florida, 1947, (being now known as Section 561.44 (2), Laws of Florida), said resolution being adopted on April 19, 1950, and duly recorded in the proceedings of this Board in Minute Book Number 11 on Pages 64-65, and

WHEREAS, in and by said resolution, County Commissioner District Number 4 outside of the incorporate limits of any City or Town located therein, was established as a zone permitting the sale of intoxicating beverages therein by only those vendors whose business was then established in said District and providing that no other location other than those locations then actually being used for the sale of intoxicating beverages could be established in the future, and

WHEREAS, this Board is desirous of eliminating from the provisions of said resolution the prohibition against the sale of beer, thereby permitting beer licenses to be issued in said District and permitting said beer licenses to be used in any location approved therefor by the Beverage Department.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, in regular meeting duly assembled, that the resolution adopted by this Board on April 19, 1950, as the same appears of record in the proceedings of the Board of County Commissioners' Minute Book Number 11 on Pages 64-65 be, and the same is hereby amended to eliminate and delete therefrom any prohibition against the licensing and sale of beer in County Commissioners' District Number 4 of Nassau County, Florida

12-29

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to The Beverage Department of Florida at Tallahassee, Florida, and also to The District Office of The Beverage Department in Jacksonville, Florida.

ADOPTED this 10th day of April, A. D. 1963.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.

By: Harry Poole As Its Chairman

Oule ATTEST: C. Ex-Officio Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NASSAU

I, D. O. OXLEY, Ex-Officio Clerk to Board of County Commissioners, of Nassau County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of resolution adopted by said Board on April 10th, 1963 as same appears of record in Minute Book No. 14 on pages 242-243 of minutes of said meeting held on said date.

DATED this _____ day of _____

Ex-Officio Clerk to Board County Commissioners Nessau County, Florida.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, under and by virture of the Laws of Florida as contained in Section 8 of Chapter 23746, Acts of Florida, 1947, the Board of County Commissioners of any County of the State of Florida may, by resolution, establish zones or areas for the location, in the territory lying without the limits of incorporate cities or towns, wherein may be permitted to be operated a vendor's place of business licensed under Section 5 of Chapter 23746, Acts of Florida, 1947, for the sale of alcoholic beverages, except those places of business of vendors of beverages containing alcohol of more than one per cent by weight and not more than three and two tenths per cent by weight for consumption off the premises only, and

WHEREAS, the Beard of County Commissioners of the County of Nassau, State of Florida, deems it to be to the best interest of the general welfare of said Nassau County and for the benefit of the health, safety and morals of said County, that so much of the area of said County as comprises County Commissioner District No. 4 of Nassau County, Florida, lying outside of the incorporate limits of any city or town located in said County Commissioner District No. 4, be zoned so as to permit the sale of alcoholic beverages by venders now licensed under the provisions of Section 5 of Chapter 23746, Acts of Florida, 1947, except sub-section L-A of said Section 5, and now maintaining such place of business in said County Commissioner District No. 4 at the time of the passage of this Resolution, it being the intention of the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County that said venders, heretofore referred to, be permitted to maintain their business for the sale of said alcoholic beverages in their present location and at none other.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA:

SECTION 1. That from and after the date of the passage of this Resolution, the area of Nassau County which comprises County Commissioner District No. 4 outside of the incorporate limits of any city or town located therein, be and the same is hereby zoned so as to permit the sale of intexicating beverages by only these venders whose business is now established in said District and who are duly licensed under Section 5 of Chapter 23746, Acts of Florida 1947, except sub-section 1-A thereof.

SECTION 2. That no other location shall hereafter be permitted to be used for the business of selling alcoholic beverages as hereinbefore described other than the location now used for such business by the said vendors now licensed and doing business in said County Commissioner District No. 4. SECTION 3. That each and every person, firm or corporation shall, from and after the passage of this Resolution, be prohibited to conduct a place of business for the sale of alcoholic beverages as hereinbefore described in any location within the area of Nassau County which comprises the County Commissioner District No. 4 outside of the incorporate limits of any city or town located therein, other than at the same location at which such a business is now being operated.

Attest:	/s/	T.	W.	BROW	J
	an ang kang kang ka		C]	erk	

/s/ JOHN T. FERREIRA Chairman of the Board

		and the second second		
	co. Comm. mimte	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
See.	Bh 11 pg= 64+65	-> adoptio	apr 19-50	
	Bb 14 pge 242.243.	- adopted - ap	n 10-1963	
And the second se				
And a second				n - San ann a Sanna an Sanna a
			an an an an an an ann ann an an an an an	
			and the second	

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF NASSAU

I, D. Q. OXLEY, Ex-Officio Clerk to Beard of County Commissioners, of Nassau County, Florida, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of resolution adopted by said Board on April 19th, 1950 as same appears of record in Minute book No. 11 on pages 64-65 of said minutes of said meeting held on said date.

DATED this _____day of _____

EX-OFFICIO CLERK TO BOARD COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA.